



\$~33.

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 1651/2018**

BRITANNIA INDUSTRIES LIMITED

..... Petitioner

Through: Mr Sarfaraz Khan, Mr Mirza Amir
Baig and Mr Abdul Wahid,
Advocates.

versus

GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI & ORS

..... Respondents

Through:

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJIV SHAKDHER

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT BANSAL

ORDER

% **05.04.2024**

C.M. No. 20520/2024

1. This is an application filed on behalf of the petitioner for impleading Delhi Jal Board as respondent no. 6 in the instant writ action.

2. *Inter alia*, it is averred that *via* the instant writ action, a challenge has been made to the notification dated 28.01.2010 as well as the demand notices dated 12.09.2017 and 01.11.2017 issued by respondent no. 3, i.e. CETP Society [in short "CETP"].

2.1 Furthermore, it is averred that CETP has now been taken over by the Delhi Jal Board.

2.2 In this context, our attention has been drawn to the notification dated 01.01.2024 issued by the Office of Commissioner of Industries, Government of National Capital Territory of Delhi.

W.P.(C) 1651/2018

Page 1 of 2



3. Given this position, the prayer made in the application is allowed.
- 3.1 Delhi Jal Board shall stand arrayed as respondent no. 6.
- 3.2 The amended memo of parties is taken on record.
4. The Registry will dispatch a copy of the order passed today to Delhi Jal Board/ respondent no. 6.
5. The counsel for the petitioner shall ensure that the case papers are served on Delhi Jal Board/ respondent no. 6.
6. In case the respondents have any objection to the order passed today, they will have liberty to approach the Court for recall of the directions issued impleading Delhi Jal Board/ respondent no. 6 as a party to the present writ petition.
7. The application is disposed of in the aforesaid terms.

W.P.(C) 1651/2018

8. List the matter on 24.07.2024, i.e. the date already fixed.
9. The parties will act based on the digitally signed copy of the order.

RAJIV SHAKDHER, J.

AMIT BANSAL, J.

APRIL 05, 2024

kd

Click here to check corrigendum, if any